## SCHEDULE 1

## AMENDMENTS

Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic Act (Northern Ireland) 1930

**13.**—(1) Section 2 of the Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic Act (Northern Ireland) 1930(1) is amended as follows.

- (2) In subsection (1)—
  - (a) for the words "the Postmaster-General" are substituted the words "a universal service provider";
  - (b) for the words "the officers of the Post Office" are substituted the words "the employees of the universal service provider"; and
  - (c) for the words "any Post Office or officer of the Post Office" are substituted the words "any post office or employee of the universal service provider".

(3) In subsection (2) for the words "the Postmaster-General" are substituted the words "the universal service provider concerned".

(4) In subsection (3) for the words from "the expression", where it appears for the second time, to the end of that subsection are substituted the words "the expressions "mail bag", "post office" and "universal service provider" have the same meanings as in the Postal Services Act 2000".

<sup>(1) 1930</sup> c. 24. (N.I.).